

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Chair Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

ABSENT:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President) (on Leave)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 205-08-2020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS-RO2 ON THE HEALTH FACILITIES CONTAINER VAN FOR COVID-19 PATIENTS AND PROFESSIONALS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways - Regional Office No. 02 (DPWH-RO2) assists the LGUs for the construction of various medical healthcare facilities and other related facilities for COVID-19 patients and professionals: DPWH Standard One (1) Storey Health Facilities Container Van (Option 1) - 2 Units with 1 Swabbing Booth, to alleviate the daily operational challenges during the crisis;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City shall be provided with health facilities container van;

WHEREAS, the DPWH-RO2 shall undertake the preparation of the conceptual plan of the proposed two (2) units of DPWH Standard One (1) Storey Health Facilities Container Van with one (1) swabbing booth, procurement and the corresponding construction management and supervision of the project;

WHEREAS, the funds for this proposed project will be considered out of the appropriation comprehensively released to the DPWH Central Office through the FY 2020 General Appropriations Act;

WHEREAS, the parties agreed that the operation of the said project after its completion shall be undertaken by the Tuguegarao City Government following the necessary health standards and protocols;

WHEREAS, the said health facilities container vans will remain properties of DPWH-RO2 and may be dismantled and removed on site after the pandemic and the structure is no longer necessary;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has indorsed to the Eighth City Council the MOA for approval;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 56th Regular Session held on September 15, 2020 deemed it proper, necessary and beneficial to approve the herein indorsement.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and the DPWH-RO2 on the construction of various medical facilities and other related facilities for COVID-19 patients and professionals and authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Regional Office No. 02, for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 205-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Sanggunian

ATTESTE

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 56th Regular Session held on September 15, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 205-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affingmy signature this b day of September 2020.

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Prolungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel